

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALESSANDRO BERNI, GIUISEPPE)	
SANTOCHIRICO, MASSIMO SIMIOLI, and)	
DOMENICO SALVATI, on behalf of themselves)	Case No. 1:16-cv-04196
and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BARILLA G. e R. FRATELLI, S.p.A., and)	
BARILLA AMERICA INC. d/b/a BARILLA)	
USA,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT2

 A. Labeling Change And Injunctive Relief2

 B. Class Certification3

 C. Class Counsel Fees & Expenses3

 D. Awards To The Class Representatives3

IV. NOTICE TO THE CLASS4

V. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED4

 A. The Settlement Meets The Standards For Final Approval
 Of A Class Action Settlement In The Second Circuit5

 B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair6

 C. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: The *Grinnell* Factors
 Weigh In Favor Of Granting Final Approval7

 1. The complexity, expense and likely duration
 of litigation (*Grinnell* factor 1)8

 2. The reaction of the Class to the Settlement (*Grinnell* factor 2)9

 3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount
 of discovery completed (*Grinnell* factor 3)10

 4. The risks of establishing liability, damages
 and of maintaining the class action through
 the trial (*Grinnell* factors 4, 5 and 6)10

 5. The ability of Defendants to withstand
 a greater judgment (*Grinnell* factor 7)11

6.	The range of reasonableness of the Settlement in light of the best possible recovery and in light of all the attendant risks of litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> factors 8 and 9)	12
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS	13
A.	The Class Meets All Rule 23(a) Prerequisites	13
1.	Numerosity under Rule 23(a)(1)	13
2.	Commonality under Rule 23(a)(2)	14
3.	Typicality under Rule 23(a)(3)	15
4.	Adequacy of representation under Rule 23(a)(4)	16
B.	The Class Meets The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(2)	17
VII.	THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	17
A.	The Method Of Notice Is Appropriate	18
VIII.	THE MEDIATED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST AMOUNT PROVIDED UNDER THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	19
A.	Negotiated Fee Agreements Are Favored.....	20
B.	The Mediated Fee And Expense Award Will Not Reduce The Value Of The Settlement	20
C.	The Fee And Expense Request Is Fair And Reasonable Under The Lodestar Method And Less Than Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Lodestar	22
1.	The fee request is fair and reasonable under the lodestar method	22
a.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s hours are reasonable.....	23
b.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s hourly rates are reasonable.....	23
D.	The Fee Request Is Fair And Reasonable Under A <i>Goldberger</i> Analysis	25

1.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel expended significant time and labor in this litigation [<i>Goldberger</i> factor 1: The time and labor expended by Class Counsel].....	25
2.	The underlying litigation was large and involved complex factual and legal issues [<i>Goldberger</i> factor 2: The magnitude and complexities of the litigation]	27
3.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel faced significant risks at every stage of the litigation [<i>Goldberger</i> factor 3: The risk of the litigation]	27
4.	There was a high quality of representation [<i>Goldberger</i> factor 4: The quality of representation]	31
5.	The fee request is fair and reasonable in relation to the Settlement [<i>Goldberger</i> factor 5: The requested fee in relation to the Settlement].....	32
6.	Public policy favors approving Class Counsel’s mediated fee request [<i>Goldberger</i> factor 6: Public policy considerations]	33
E.	The Court Should Approve The Reimbursement Of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Costs And Expenses	34
IX.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES	35
X.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 395(DLI (RML), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184232 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Anyoku v. World Airways (In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.)</i> , No. 04-MD-1613 (RJD) (MDG), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155180 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....	28, 33, 34
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-3124 (MDG), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	9, 10, 21, 26
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 20
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	23-24
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> , <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 28
<i>Diaz v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	8, 21, 27, 35

Ebbert v. Nassau County,
 No. CV 05-5445 (AKT),
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150080 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011) 9, 30, 31

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,
 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 14

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.,
 No. CV 14-2484,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017)..... 6, 7

Enriquez v. Cherry Hill Mkt. Corp.,
 993 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 15

Ersler v. Toshiba Am. Inc.,
 No. CV-07-2304 (SMG),
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14374 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2009)..... 26

Escobar v. Del Monaco Bros. Indus.,
 No. 14-CV-3091 (ADS) (SIL),
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123588 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017)..... 24

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 11-cv-8405 (CM),
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 32-33, 34

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
 232 F.R.D. 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 15

Foti v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.,
 No. 04-cv-00707,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16511 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2008)..... 8, 21, 22

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 24

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hall v. Prosource Techs., LLC,
 No. 14-CV-2502 (SIL),
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53791 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)..... 32

Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.,
 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 18

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 22

Hawkins v. Nestle U.S.A. Inc.,
309 F. Supp. 3d 696 (E.D. Mo. 2018)..... 15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 20

Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.,
306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 35

Hughes v. Ester C Co.,
317 F.R.D. 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 14

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 28

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9, 28

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK),
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 29-30

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 7

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 20

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),
aff’d sub nom., McCoy v. United Parcel Serv.,
222 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 33

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. “All Natural” Litig.,
No. 1:12-MD-02413-RRM-RLM,
Final Order Approving Class Action Settlement (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2017)..... 12

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 8

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 33

In re Luxottica Grp. S.P.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 9

In re McCormick & Co.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2016) 15

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.,
241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 16

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 5, 9, 26, 28

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 6

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9, 10, 11

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013),
rev’d on other grounds, 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 10

In re Prudential Sec. Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 23

In re Quaker Oats Labeling Litig.,
No. 5:10-cv-00502-RS,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104817 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2014)..... 12, 18

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 14

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS) (AKT),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158415 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)..... 21, 27, 29, 30

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 6, 24

In re Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
Civ. No. 08-939 (DRD),
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82833 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009) 15

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 25

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 34

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. 08 Civ. 214 (CM),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90289 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 26, 29, 31, 33

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 529 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 14

Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.,
No. 13-cv-02998-JST,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57637 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2015) 12

Logan v. World Luxury Cars,
No. 15-CV-248 (RRM)(PK),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157979 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2017)..... 23

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 9

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 13, 14, 16

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-CV-05669 (BMC),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166383 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 35

McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.,
No. 04-CV-1101 (JFB)(WDW),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114768 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011)..... 9, 35

McBean v. City of New York,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 20

McCoy v. United Parcel Serv.,
222 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 33

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d. Cir. 2009)..... 5, 6, 8

Millea v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.,
658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 22, 23

Moore v. Margiotta,
581 F. Supp. 649 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 16

Pa. Pub. Sch. Empls. Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14

Padro v. Astrue,
No. 11-CV-1788(CBA) (RLM),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150494 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2013) 28

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Peoples v. Annucci,
No. 11-cv-2694 (SAS),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43556 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016) 20-21

Pucciarelli v. Lakeview Cars, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-4751 (RRM) (RER),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98641 (E.D.N.Y. June 23, 2017)..... 22, 26

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
No. CV-04-2195 (CPS),
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89226 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006) 22

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d. Cir. 1993)..... 13, 15

Saucedo v. On the Spot Audio Corp.,
No. 16 CV 00451 (CBA) (CLP),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177680 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016) 22, 23

Schleifer v. Berns,
No. 17 Civ. 1649 (BMC),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146469 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017)..... 25

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
Nos. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD); 11 Civ. 7961 (CM),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014) 20, 29, 30, 33

Spread Enters., Inc. v. First Data Merch. Servs. Corp.,
298 F.R.D. 54 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 14

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 24, 27, 28

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14, 17

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 8486 (DC),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74566 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)..... 35

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
No. 11 Civ. 7679,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129258 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 32

United States v. City of New York,
No. 13-CV-3123 (NGG) (RLM),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78755 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2016)..... 21

Van Oss v. N.Y. State,
No. 10 Civ. 7524 (SAS),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91684 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2012)..... 22

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM),
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 14, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5, 6, 18

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 07-cv-1143 (ENV) (RER),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 10, 27

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.,
No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132515 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017) 24

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Federal Food Drug & Cosmetics Act

21 C.F.R. 100.100 8, 27

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 13, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 13-14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 14-15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 13, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 3, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)..... 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Newberg on Class Actions § 11:47 (4th ed.) 28
